

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

BAPTIST HEALING HOSPITAL TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY  
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00022

Judge William J. Haynes, Jr.  
Magistrate Judge Joe Brown

**THE PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
TRANSFER VENUE TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of Law, the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation moves to dismiss Plaintiff Baptist Healing Hospital Trust's Complaint for Declaratory Judgment pursuant to Rule 12(b)(3) and (b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. In the alternative, PBGC requests that this matter be transferred pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1404(a) and 1406(a) to the District of Columbia, the only appropriate venue for this action.

WHEREFORE, the PBGC requests that the Court enter an Order:

1. granting the Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint;
2. dismissing the Complaint for Declaratory Judgment; and

3. granting such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate.

Dated: February 9, 2016  
Washington, D.C.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Damarr M. Butler  
ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ  
Chief Counsel  
CHARLES L. FINKE  
Deputy Chief Counsel  
JOEL W. RUDERMAN  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
DAMARR M. BUTLER  
MARC S. PFEUFFER  
MARY A. PETROVIC  
Attorneys  
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORP.  
1200 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026  
Telephone: (202) 326-4020, ext. 6883  
Facsimile: (202) 326-4112  
Emails: butler.damarr@pbgc.gov and  
efile@pbgc.gov

C. CREWS TOWNSEND (TN BPR 12274)  
MEREDITH C. LEE (TN BPR 033948)  
Miller & Martin PLLC  
832 Georgia Avenue  
Chattanooga, TN 37402  
Telephone: (423) 785-8297  
Facsimile: (423) 321-1571  
Email: ctownsend@millermartin.com  
*Attorneys for the PBGC*

And:

MERRILL STONE  
SARAH L. REID  
Kelley Drye & Warren LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178  
Telephone: (212) 808-7800  
Facsimile: (212) 808-7897  
Email: sreid@kelleydrye.com  
*Of Counsel for the PBGC*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

BAPTIST HEALING HOSPITAL TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY  
CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:16-cv-00022

Judge William J. Haynes, Jr.  
Magistrate Judge Joe Brown

**THE PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND .....	2
PBGC and ERISA.....	2
Baptist Hospital System, Inc. Retirement Plan.....	2
The Asset Purchase Agreement and the Creation of the Healing Trust .....	4
BH1’s Bankruptcy .....	4
Demands Made on the Healing Trust .....	5
The American Arbitration Association Proceeding.....	6
THE DISTRICT COURT LITIGATION .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Declaratory Judgment Action is an Impermissible Collateral Attack on a Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court.....	7
II. The Declaratory Judgment Action is Also Barred by the Doctrine of Equitable Mootness .....	10
III. The Declaratory Judgment Action Should be Dismissed Because the Complaint Fails to Set Forth Sufficient Facts to Establish that the Pension Plan is a Church Plan and Exempt from Coverage under Title IV of ERISA.....	13
IV. This Case Should be Dismissed Because Venue Does Not Lie in this Court.....	18
V. If the Court does not Dismiss this Action, It Should Transfer it to the United States District Court for the District of Columbia .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES CITED**

*In re Am. HomePatient, Inc.*, 420 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2005) .....12

*American Guidance Foundation, Inc. v. U.S.*, 490 F. Supp. 304 (D.D.C. 1980) .....15

*Amini v. Oberlin Coll.*, 259 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001).....14

*In re Arbors of Houston Assocs., Ltd.*, 172 F.3d 47 (6th Cir. 2006).....11

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....14

*Baptist Healing Hospital Trust v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation*,  
No. 16-00022 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 12, 2016).....1, 4, 7

*Bassett v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n*, 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....14

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....13, 14, 17

*In re BHI*, No. 12-11744, (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Dec. 28, 2012)..... *passim*

*Catholic Charities of Maine, Inc. v. City of Portland*,  
304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Me. 2004) .....15

*Celotex Corp. v. Edwards*, 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....8

*Chronister v. Baptist Health*, 442 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2006).....15, 16

*City of Covington v. Covington Landing Ltd. P’ship*, 71 F.3d 1221 (6th Cir. 1995) .....12

*Colville Confederated Tribes v. Somday*, 96 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (2000) .....17

*Directv, Inc. v. Treesh*, 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....14

*Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. Of the Tipp City Exempted Village Sch. Dist.*,  
428 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2005). .....14

*Gregory v. Shelby Cnty.*, 220 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

*In re Lawrence*, 293 F.3d 615 (2d Cir. 2002) .....8

*Lee v. Dell Prods., LP*, 236 F.R.D. 358 (M.D. Tenn. 2006).....2, 7

*Lewis v. PBGC*, No. 14-03838, 2015 WL 5577377 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 11, 2015).....19

<i>Lown v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	2
<i>Morgan County War Mem. Hosp. v. Baker</i> , 314 Fed. Appx. 529 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Micro-Time Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 1067 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Receiver of Assets of Mid-America Energy, Inc. v. Coffan</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 884 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	18
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. Am. Bakers Ass’n Ret. Plan</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007).....	2
<i>Spartan Mills v. Bank of Am. Illinois</i> , 112 F.3d 1251 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>In re United Producers, Inc.</i> , 353 B.R. 507 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United Steel, Paper, &amp; Forestry Rubber Mfg. Energy Allied Indus. and Serv. Workers Int’l Union v. PBGC</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (D. Minn. 2009).....	19
<i>Venture Assocs. Corp. v. Zenith Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Walker Process Equipment, Inc. v. Food Machinery &amp; Chemical Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	14
<i>Weiner v. Klais &amp; Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997).....	14

**UNITED STATES CODE CITED**

**TITLE 11**

Section 1101(2).....	12
----------------------	----

**TITLE 26**

Section 412.....	5
Section 430.....	5

**TITLE 28**

Section 1404.....	20
Section 1404(a).....	2, 20

Section 1406.....	20
Section 1406(a).....	2, 18, 20

**TITLE 29**

Section 1002(33).....	17
Section 1002(33)(C)(i).....	15
Section 1002(33)(C)(iv).....	15, 16
Section 1082(b)(1) .....	6
Section 1082(b)(2) .....	6
Section 1082(c)(11) .....	6
Sections 1301-1461.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 1303.....	18
Section 1303(f)(1).....	18
Section 1303(f)(2).....	19
Section 1303(f)(2)(C).....	19
Section 1307.....	19
Section 1307(a) .....	6
Section 1307(e) .....	6
Section 1321.....	2
Section 1322.....	2
Section 1341.....	19
Section 1342.....	19
Section 1342(b).....	3
Section 1342(c).....	3

Section 1342(d).....	3
Section 1361.....	2
Section 1362(b).....	6
Section 4003(f)(1).....	18
Section 4003(f)(2).....	18, 20
Section 4003(f)(2)(A) .....	19
Section 4003(f)(2)(B).....	19
Section 4003(f)(3).....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED**

**26 C.F.R.**

Section 414(e)(3)(D).....	15, 16
Section 1.414(e)-1(d)(2) .....	15
Section 1.414(c)-2.....	3

**29 C.F.R.**

Section 4007.....	19
Sections 4044.41-4044.57.....	6
Section 4062.3.....	9
Section 4062.7.....	9

**IRC**

Section 412(b)(1) .....	6
Section 412(b)(2) .....	6
Section 412(c)(11) .....	6
Section 414(e).....	17

**FED. R. CIV. P.**

Section 8.....	13
Section 12(b)(3) .....	1, 18
Section 12(b)(6) .....	1, 13, 14
2015 PBGC Annual Report at 2, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pbgc.gov/Documents/2015-annual-report.pdf">http://www.pbgc.gov/Documents/2015-annual-report.pdf</a> .....	2
IRS Publication 1828, Tax Guide for Churches and Religious Organizations.....	1
